DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OF A MODEL OF ELECTRIC-POWERED
SCRUBBER FOR HOUSEHOLD APPLICATION

AHMAD FAUZI BIN JANTAN
(2001499278)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor
Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

APRIL 2005



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the most merciful and most benevolent. We are very
grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving us the chance to have the determination and strength
to complete this final year project. It is because Allah shows the way in completing this
project and eventually gaining priceless knowledge for the past nine months enabling
for future use directly and indirectly to our degree, career and life.

We would like to express our most special gratitude to our project advisor, Mr.
Valliyappan David Natarajan for his advice, guidelines and patience to us throughout
the process of completion for this project. We hope that all his priceless guidelines and
knowledge that he had provided will give so much benefit to us in the future.

We also want to express our appreciation to our co-project advisor Mr.
Tajuddin bin Md. Jahi for his advice and suggestion upon the preparation of the
physical model for this project. Our most grateful also express to the Faculty of Art and
Design for granting us the permission to use their industrial Design workshop. We also
would like to thank to Mr. Razak and staff of the Industrial Design workshop who
assisted in preparation of the model.

Our most precious grateful also dedicated to our parents and family for their
pray and encouragement to us throughout our study in this so called UiTM. If it is
without their bless, we will not able to make it until today.

Last but not least, we would like to express our most gratitude to all our
classmate and friends for their supports and opinions. Finally to those who involved and
spend their time and effort directly and indirectly this is only that we could say, Thank
You.

il



CHAPTERI

CHAPTER i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE TITLE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Introduction

Objectives

Scope of the Project
Significance of the project
Methodology

METHODOLOGY

2.0
2.1
2.2
23

Introduction

An overview of product design
The design methodology

Idea development

2.3.1 Innovative Idea

2.3.2 Patent Search

iii

PAGE

iii
vii
viii



2.4

2.3.3 Existing Products

2.3.4 Common Sense

Ergonomic Design

2.4.1 Design Measurements

2.4.2 Customer Feedback

2.4.3 Commercially Product Design

CHAPTER Ill DESIGN PROCESS

3.0
3.1

3.2

3.3
3.4

introduction

Development of engineering specifications

3.1.1 Identifying the customers

3.1.2 Determine the customer requirements
3.1.2.1 Collection methods for

customers’ requirements

3.1.3 Determining relative important of
customer requirements

3.1.4 ldentify and evaluate the conception:
How satisfied is the customer now

3.1.5 Generate engineering specifications

3.1.6 Relate customers’ requirements to
engineering specifications

3.1.7 Identify relationship between
engineering requirements

3.1.8 Set engineering targets

Concept generation

3.2.1 Functional decomposition
3.2.1.1 Determining the overall function
3.2.1.2 Creates subfunction description
3.2.1.3 Order the subfunctions
3.2.1.4 Refine subfunctions

Generating concepts from functions

Sources for concepts ideas

3.4.1 Using patent as an idea source

iv

10
10
10

12
12
14
15

15

16

16
17

17

18
18
19
21
22
23
24
24
25
25
25



CHAPTERI

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

Scrubbing system is used to clean our home especially in toilet and bathroom.
There are a few commercially available automated cleaning and polishing machines but
they are either not cheap or not intended for household and low-duty applications.
There is a vacancy in the Malaysian market for this type of product.

The new product, Electric-Powered Scrubber should be developed to provide
optimum efficiency and offers greater flexibility that suitable for any household cleaning
task. The existing scrubbing system are mainly operated manually, consume
considerable amount of time and manpower to complete the process of cleaning.
(Uliman, 1997) |

The conventional scrubbing method which performed manually using simple
tools does not usually provide satisfactory scrubbing. Since it is performed manually,
scrubbing is limited only to the area that can be reached by the tool and this may affect
the desired cleanliness. The existing scrubbing tools are designed for general purpose
cleaning that do not take into account the efficiency of cleaning of locations hard to
reach and the ergonomics of handling.



