

DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OF A MODEL OF ELECTRIC-POWERED SCRUBBER FOR HOUSEHOLD APPLICATION

AHMAD FAUZI BIN JANTAN (2001499278)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

APRIL 2005

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the most merciful and most benevolent. We are very grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving us the chance to have the determination and strength to complete this final year project. It is because Allah shows the way in completing this project and eventually gaining priceless knowledge for the past nine months enabling for future use directly and indirectly to our degree, career and life.

We would like to express our most special gratitude to our project advisor, Mr. Valliyappan David Natarajan for his advice, guidelines and patience to us throughout the process of completion for this project. We hope that all his priceless guidelines and knowledge that he had provided will give so much benefit to us in the future.

We also want to express our appreciation to our co-project advisor Mr. Tajuddin bin Md. Jahi for his advice and suggestion upon the preparation of the physical model for this project. Our most grateful also express to the Faculty of Art and Design for granting us the permission to use their Industrial Design workshop. We also would like to thank to Mr. Razak and staff of the Industrial Design workshop who assisted in preparation of the model.

Our most precious grateful also dedicated to our parents and family for their pray and encouragement to us throughout our study in this so called UiTM. If it is without their bless, we will not able to make it until today.

Last but not least, we would like to express our most gratitude to all our classmate and friends for their supports and opinions. Finally to those who involved and spend their time and effort directly and indirectly this is only that we could say, Thank You.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	CON	TENTS	PAGE		
	PAGI	E TITLE	ĭ		
	ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	ij		
A.	TABL	LE OF CONTENTS	III		
	LIST	OF TABLES	·Vii		
	LIST	OF FIGURES	vili		
CHAPTER I	INTRODUCTION				
	1.0	Introduction	1		
	1.1	Objectives	2		
	1.2	Scope of the Project	2		
	1.3	Significance of the project	2		
	1.4	Methodology	3		
CHAPTER II	METHODOLOGY				
ı.	2.0	Introduction	4		
	2.1	An overview of product design	4		
	2.2	The design methodology	5		
	2.3	ldea development	8		
		2.3.1 Innovative Idea	8		
		2.3.2 Patent Search	8		

		2.3.3	Existing Products	9
		2.3.4	Common Sense	9
	2.4	Ergonomic Design		
		2.4.1	Design Measurements	10
		2.4.2	Customer Feedback	10
		2.4.3	Commercially Product Design	10
CHAPTER III	DESIG	SN PRO	OCESS	
	3.0	Introd	uction	12
	3.1	Devel	opment of engineering specifications	12
		3.1.1	Identifying the customers	14
		3.1.2	Determine the customer requirements	15
			3.1.2.1 Collection methods for	
		94	customers' requirements	15
		3.1.3	Determining relative important of	
			customer requirements	16
		3.1.4	Identify and evaluate the conception:	
			How satisfied is the customer now	16
		3.1.5	Generate engineering specifications	17
		3.1.6	Relate customers' requirements to	
			engineering specifications	17
		3.1.7	Identify relationship between	
			engineering requirements	18
		3.1.8	Set engineering targets	18
	3.2	Concept generation		
		3.2.1	Functional decomposition	21
			3.2.1.1 Determining the overall function	22
			3.2.1.2 Creates subfunction description	23
			3.2.1.3 Order the subfunction s	24
			3.2.1.4 Refine subfunctions	24
3.3		Gener	rating concepts from functions	25
	3.4	Source	es for concepts ideas	25
		3.4.1	Using patent as an idea source	25

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

Scrubbing system is used to clean our home especially in toilet and bathroom. There are a few commercially available automated cleaning and polishing machines but they are either not cheap or not intended for household and low-duty applications. There is a vacancy in the Malaysian market for this type of product.

The new product, Electric-Powered Scrubber should be developed to provide optimum efficiency and offers greater flexibility that suitable for any household cleaning task. The existing scrubbing system are mainly operated manually, consume considerable amount of time and manpower to complete the process of cleaning. (Ullman, 1997)

The conventional scrubbing method which performed manually using simple tools does not usually provide satisfactory scrubbing. Since it is performed manually, scrubbing is limited only to the area that can be reached by the tool and this may affect the desired cleanliness. The existing scrubbing tools are designed for general purpose cleaning that do not take into account the efficiency of cleaning of locations hard to reach and the ergonomics of handling.